· or any license fees related to the registration of such second site, to the extent related to the 
manufacture of Product Jntermediate. 

10. FINANCIAL PROVISIONS 

I 0.1. Milestone Payments. In consideration of the grant of the Elan License, A marin shall pay to 
Elan the following non-refundable amounts: 

10.1.1 A milestone of (US$150,000 (one hundred and fifty thousand dollars)] upon the 
earlier of: (i) the commencement of Stage I of the R&D P,rogram or (ii) the 
commencement of the second animal pharmacokinetic study that may be conducted 
on Product Intermediate; 

10.1.2 a milestone payment of [US$500,000 (five hundred thousand dollars)} upon the